

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT**

Case No. SD32228

IN RE THE ADOPTION OF C.M.B.R., MINOR

**S.M. and M.M.,
Respondents,**

v.

**E.M.B.R.,
Appellant.**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jasper County, Family Court
Hon. David C. Jones

**BRIEF OF THE YOUNG CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT CHILDREN'S
RIGHTS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO, WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY'S CIVIL JUSTICE CLINIC: CHILDREN & FAMILY
DEFENSE PROJECT, MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF
LAW IMMIGRATION CLINIC, ACLU OF EASTERN MISSOURI, AND
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Anthony E. Rothert, #44827
ACLU of Eastern Missouri
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, MO 63108
(314) 652-3114
(314) 652-3112 (facsimile)

Jennifer Nagda*
Illinois Bar 6283601
Maria Woltjen*
Illinois Bar 6197073
The Young Center for
Immigrant Children's Rights
at the University of Chicago
6020 S. University Avenue
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-9560
(773) 702-2063 (facsimile)

*Motion to appear *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Courts must protect the parent-child relationship even when families are caught in the crosshairs of immigration enforcement.	5
1. Today, thousands of children are separated from their parents as a result of immigration enforcement efforts.	5
2. Parents, even if undocumented, are “persons” entitled to the same rights as other parents.....	7
C. When a parent’s immigration status is a central focus in child welfare proceedings, the parent faces a greater risk that she will be permanently separated from her child.	9
1. Risk #1: Immigrant Parents are not afforded the same opportunities or support to take the steps necessary to reunify with their children.	9
2. Risk #2: Parents’ decisions are viewed through the lens of immigration enforcement rather than child protection.	12

3. Risk #3: Parents must overcome bias and prejudice directed toward unauthorized immigrants or immigrants generally.	15
D. This Court must ensure that Encarnacion Bail Romero was placed on a level playing field with other parents separated from their children after an arrest; that her child received the same opportunity as other children for family reunification before being permanently separated from his mother; and that their permanent separation was not the result of bias.	20
1. Was there an unreasonable balancing of obligations between the detained mother, the State, and private individuals involved in the case?	21
2. Were Encarnacion Bail Romero’s actions viewed through the lens of immigration enforcement or the lens of parent-child relationships and child welfare?	24
3. What evidence exists of anti-immigrant bias or prejudice in the lower court proceedings, and did any such bias have undue influence over the proceedings?.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	4
<i>Homa v. Carthage R-IX School District</i> , 345 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)	23
<i>In re A.S.W.</i> , 137 S.W. 3d 448 (Mo. 2004).....	7, 11
<i>In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.</i> , Circuit Court Opinion (Jul. 18, 2012) ...	21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re B and J</i> , 756 N.W.2d 234 (Mich. App. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>In re C.M.B.R.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 793, 801 (Mo. 2011).....	24
<i>In re C.W.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Interest of A.L.B.</i> , 743 S.W.2d 875 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	10
<i>In re Interest of Angelica L.</i> , 767 N.W. 2d 74 (Neb. 2009).....	8, 10, 11
<i>In re Interest of Mainor T. and Estela T.</i> , 674 N.W.2d 442 (Neb. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>In re K.A.W.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2004).....	8
<i>In re L.A.H.</i> , 622 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981).....	17
<i>In re M.M. et al.</i> , 587 S.E.2d 825 (Ga. App 2003).....	19, 20
<i>In re S.M.H.</i> , 170 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	18
<i>In re W.C.</i> , 288 S.W.3d 787 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	8, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1,6 (1967).....	16
<i>Palmore v. Sidotti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	7, 8, 9, 15

<i>Shover v. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 270 S.E.2d 462 (Ga. App. 1980)	20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	9, 16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	7, 14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.183(2).....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.443(2).....	10

Other Authorities

Randy Capps <i>et al.</i> , <i>Paying the Price: The Impact of Immigration Raids on America's Children</i> , The Urban Institute (2007)	14
Alan J. Dettlaff, <i>Immigrant Children and Families and the Public Child Welfare System: Considerations for Legal Systems</i> , 63 <i>Juv. & Fam. Ct. J.</i> 2 (2012)..	6, 18
Donald J. Hernandez & Wendy D. Cervantes, <i>Children in Immigrant Families: Ensuring Opportunities for Every Child in America</i> , <i>First Focus</i> , 6 (2011)	5
Judge Rosemary Shaw Sackett, <i>Terminating Parental Rights of the Handicapped</i> , 25 <i>Fam. L. Q.</i> 253 (1992)	17
Anna Williams Shavers, <i>Welcome to the Jungle: New Immigrants in the Meatpacking and Poultry Processing Industry</i> , 5 <i>J. L. Econ. & Pol'y</i> 31 (2009)	24
Aaron Terrazas, <i>Migration and Development: Policy Perspective from the United States</i> , Migration Policy Institute (2006).....	13

David B. Thronson and Judge Frank P. Sullivan, *Family Courts and Immigration Status*, 63 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J. 1 (2012)..... 6, 13, 25, 26

David B. Thronson, *You Can't Get Here From Here: Toward a More Child-Centered Immigration Law*, 14 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 58, 66-67 (2006) 13

Seth Freed Wessler, *Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System*, Applied Research Center (2011) .. 6, 14
